CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: December 17, 2024

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553

Armida Martinez, (915) 212-1605

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: District 8

STRATEGIC GOAL: #4 Enhance El Paso's quality of life through recreational, cultural and educational

environments

SUBGOAL: 4.2 Create innovative recreational, educational and cultural programs

SUBJECT:

The closure of right-of-way within the City of El Paso for the City of El Paso/GHC New Year's Eve Ball Drop from 06:00 a.m. on Tuesday, December 31, 2024 to 0600 a.m. on Wednesday, January 1, 2025, serves a public purpose of providing cultural and recreational activities for the residents and visitors of the City of El Paso, and in accordance with 43 TAC, Section 22.12, the City Manager be authorized to sign an Agreement For The Temporary Closure of State Right Of Way (Form TEA 30A) by and between the City of El Paso and the State of Texas, acting by and through the Texas Department of Transportation, for the temporary closure and use of State owned and operated street(s) in excess of four hours for a portion of Mesa Street between Franklin Avenue and Texas Avenue upon the issuance of required permits from the City of El Paso and substantial conformity to the finalized TEA30 agreement between the City of El Paso and State of Texas Department of Transportation.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

EVENT NAME: City of El Paso / GHC New Year's Eve Ball Drop

PERMIT CASE NUMBER: CSEV24-00184

EVENT DATE/HOURS: Tuesday December 31, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. to 12:15 a.m., Wednesday,

January 1, 2025

TRAFFIC CONTROL: Tuesday, December 31, 2024, at 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m., Wednesday, January

1 2025

STATE ROW IN USE: Mesa St. between Franklin Ave. and Texas Ave.

APPLICANT: Heather Chavez

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

N/A

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? X YES NO

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Planning & Inspections, Planning Division

SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: N/A

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Philip Ctive